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SUBCONTRACTING OPPORTUNITIES 
CONTACTS
SAVANNAH RIVER OPERATIONS OFFICE 
Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, LLC (M&O) 
Lisa Tanner (803) 952-5542 
lisa.tanner@srs.gov

Battelle Savannah River Alliance, LLC 
(Savannah River Nuclear Lab M&O) 
Miguel Ortiz (505) 819-7555 
miguel.ortiz@srnl.doe.gov

Savannah River Mission Completion, LLC 
(Integrated Mission Completion Contract) 
Ashley Hannah (803) 952-7305
Ashley.hannah@srs.gov

Centerra-SRS
Liz Harris (803) 952-7630 
Elizabeth.harris@srs.gov

PORTSMOUTH/PADUCAH PROJECT OFFICE 
Fluor-BWXT Portsmouth, LLC 
(Portsmouth D&D)
Karen Davis (740) 897-3187 
Karen.davis@ports.pppo.gov

Mid-America Conversion Services, LLC 
(DUF6 Conversion Services)
Carol Ajirogi, Small Business Manager
(859) 685-9267 Carol.ajirogi@duf6.pppo.gov

Kimberly Donaldson (Sr. Subcontract 
Administrator)  (859) 404-8848 
Kimberly.donaldson@duf6.pppo.gov

Four Rivers Nuclear Partnership, LLC
(Paducah Deactivation and Remediation)
Melissa Kickasola (270) 441-5486 
Melissa.kickasola@pad.pppo.gov

SUBCONTRACTING OPPORTUNITIES 
CONTACTS

CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE
Salado Isolation Mining Contractors (WIPP M&O)  
George Garcia (575) 234-7390 
George.Garcia@wipp.ws

IDAHO OPERATIONS OFFICE
Idaho Environmental Coalition, LLC
(Idaho Cleanup Project) 
Leasa Hetzer (208) 533-0955
Leasa.Hetzer@icp.doe.gov

OAK RIDGE OFFICE
United Cleanup Oak Ridge LLC (UCOR)
Diana Osbourne (865) 574-3449 
Diana.Osbourne@orcc.doe.gov

RICHLAND OPERATIONS OFFICE
Central Plateau Cleanup Company, LLC 
Kelsie Knight (509) 376-3261
CHPRCSB@rl.gov

Hanford Mission Integration Solutions, LLC          
Amy Justice (509) 376-4113
small_business_advocate@rl.gov

HPMC Occupational Medical Services 
Ousman Kinteh (509) 372-1281 
ousman_k_kinteh@rl.gov

OFFICE OF RIVER PROTECTION
Bechtel National, Inc. (Waste Treatment Plant) Katie 
Valencia (509) 371-5998 
wtpsba@bechtel.com

Washington River Protection Solutions, LLC
(Hanford Tank Operation)
Staci Downing  (509) 376-0571 
WRPSSmallBusiness@rl.gov

LOS ALAMOS
Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC 
Julie Baer (Small Business Coordinator)
(505) 551-2363, Julie.baer@em-la.doe.gov

WEST VALLEY
CH2M Hill B&W West Valley, LLC 
Michelle Schweickert (716) 942-2910 
michelle.schweickert@chbwv.com



OVERVIEW 

Maintaining a robust program of small 
business entrepreneurship contributes to the 
vitality of the American economy and is critical 
for economic recovery. Environmental 
Management (EM) is a strong advocate for 
small business and fully supports increased 
small business participation in performance of 
mission critical EM work. 

The Office of Environmental Management aims 
to maximize the inclusion of small businesses, 
including those owned by the disadvantaged 
(SDB), women (WOSB), service-disabled 
veterans (SDVOSB), veterans (VOSB), those 
located in Historically Under- Utilized Business 
Zones (HUBZones), and participants in the 
8(a) Business Development Program [8(a)] in 
contracts awarded to support activities to 
further EM's core mission objectives. 

EM PROGRAM GOALS 

• Establish a best-in-class small business
program

• Achieve EM small business goals at all
sites supporting the EM program

• Engage the small business community in
identifying obstacles to performing EM
scopes of work

Maintain a safe, secure and 
compliant posture 

Stabilize, treat and dispose of 
radioactive tank waste 

Secure and store nuclear material 
in a stable, safe configuration 

Transport and dispose of 
transuranic and low-level wastes 

Remediate groundwater and soil 

Deactivate and decommission 
excess facilities 

CONTACT THE EM SMALL 

BUSINESS PROGRAM MANAGERS 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

ENERGY MANAGEMENT 

EM PRIORITIES 

HELPFUL WEBSITES

Kenneth Johnson
Office of Environmental Management
Cincinnati, Ohio, (513) 401-2043
Kenneth.Johnson@emcbc.doe.gov

Anne Marie Bird
Office of Environmental Management
Consolidated Business Center
Cincinnati, Ohio, (513) 256-2141
Annemarie.Bird@emcbc.doe.gov

Robert Meek
Savannah River Operations Office
Aiken, South Carolina, (803) 989-3352
Robert.Meek@srs.gov

Susan Hiller
Richland Operations Office
Richland, Washington, (509) 376-4484
DOESB@rl.gov

David Hawkes
Idaho Operations Office
Idaho Falls, Idaho, (208) 526-7446
hawkesdm@id.doe.gov 

Carol Jennings 
Oak Ridge Office of Environmental 
Management 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee, (865) 574-5563
Carol.Jennings@orem.doe.gov

EM HOME PAGE:  https://www.energy.gov/em/
office-environmental-management

EM CURRENT MAJOR ACQUISITIONS: https://
www.emcbc.doe.gov/SEB

DOE ACQUISITION FORECAST: https://
www.energy.gov/osdbu/acquisition-forecast

DOE SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM MANAGER 
DIRECTORY: https://www.energy.gov/osdbu/
articles/small-business-program-managers-
directory

DOE MENTOR-PROTÉGÉ PROGRAM: https://
www.energy.gov/osdbu/mentor-protege-program 9/15/2023
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